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InstTUCtions 
[Refer to Section 0 of ES-401 and Appendix B for additional information regarding each of the following concepts.] 

Enter the level of knowledge (LOK) of each question as eaher (Fpndamental or (H)igher cognitive level. 

Enter me level of difficulty (LOO) of each questwn using a 1 - 5 (easy - difficult) rating scale (questions in the 2 - 4 range are acceptable). 

Check the appropriate box if a psychometric flaw is identified: 

The stem lacks sufficient focus to elicit the correct answer (e.g., unclear intent, more information is needed, or too much needless information). 
The stem or distmctors contain cues (i.e., clues, specific determiners. phrasing, length, etc). 
The answer choices are a collection of unrelated truelfalse statements. 
The distractors are not credible; single implausible distractom shoukl be repaired. more than one is unacceptable. 
One or more distracton is (are) partially correct (e.g.. if the applicant can make unstated assumptions that are not contradicted by stem). 

The question is not linked to the job requirements (i.e.. the question has a valid WA but, as mitten, is not operational in content). 
The question requires the recall of knowledge that is too specific for the closed reference test mcde (&e., r is not required to be known from memory) 
The question contains data with an unrealistic level of accuracy or inconsistent units (e.g.. panel meter in percent with question in gallons). 
The question requires reverse logic or application compared to the job requirements. 

Check the appropriate box if a job content error is identified: 

Check questions that are samded for conformance with the approved WA and those that are designated SRO-only (WA and license level mismatches are unacceptable) 

Based on the revieweh judgment, is the question as written (U)nsatisfactory (requiring repair or replacement), in need of (E)ditoi$l enhancement, or (S)atisfactory? 

A “+” in the “Q#” column indicates that question was reviewed as part of the representative sample of 30 questions. 
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5. Other 6. 7 

I/HS Explanation 

E New. In distractor C. delete mention of offsite power not available. 
Change distractor C to say "PCS flow out of the break with hw PCPs 
running." 
RESOLUTION: Done. 

S ]Bank. 

S New. 

S Bank. 

U New 1) Why would cioslng valve CV-0944A rn nlmize the leakage, 
since the leaage would st.ll be present? If c oslng valve CV-0944A 
would stili resdil in me leakage being present. how can one say mat 
casing CVQ344A (distractof D) K me correct answer lo enable 
resloration of the CCW syslem including restart of a CCW pump? 
2) Both dislractors E and D provlde me same action to close valve 
CV-0944A. ~ f f l  mese distractom have an aadiiional reason embeodel n 
me response mal 1s not relatea to answenng the queslion Slem. It lhere 
s an aaan.onal reason for the aclton mat the qJsstion is looking for, tnei 
the qdestion stem shobld be changed 10 as& my me action fs bemg 
lanen (ana the dlstractors cnanged to answer wtn qdestans) 
RESOLUTIOh: 11 Added to alstracton E and D to close valve 
MV-CCtffl Wnich wd complele y isolate me lean This will enaole tne 
f lling of me CC Sdrge Tank and allow restart of the CC system. 
ZI Removed reason .n dislractors and D 

~~ ~ ~____ 

U New. m e  A lan  Response Procedure for 'NO PCS PROTECTION 
CHANNEL A" shows that distractor B would be me mrrect answer if a 
PCS cooldown was NOT in progress. However, the question stem 
states that a PCS cooldown is in progress. 
RESOLUTION: Revised question stem and changed correct answer 
based on comment. 

S New. 

S 1EIank. 
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I N S  Explanation 
-~ 
U New. 1) This question is at lhe SRO level per 10CFR55.43 (b)(2) as a 

Tech Spec Bases question, unless there is an RO Learning Objective 
related to the question. 2) Why is the picture of the Rad Monitor 
required? 3) This question is at the Fundamental level instead of at lhe 
Higher cognitive level. 
RESOLUTION: 1) Changed question and correct answer to reflect 
information found in the ARP. 2) Picture deleted. 3) Changed to 
Fundamental level. 

E Bank. This question is a Bank question instead of a Modlfled question. 
since there is no pertinent condition changed in the question stem to 
make this a Modified question. 
RESOLUTION: Changed to Bank. 

S New. 

E New. 1) Where does it slate that distractor B would be correct for only a 
15 minute leak rate calculation? If the MCB level indicators are used to 
calculate a leak rate. there would a potential large error band in me value 
calculated for the leak rate. 2) The reason given for distractor A being 
incorrect dces not appear to be valid. Any calculation of leak rate over a 
given perkd of time assumes a constant leak rate. 3) In distractor C it 
should Slate to subtract the letdown flow and the Controlled Bleed off 
flow from Charging flow, instead of saying to add all three values. 
4) Distractor D is not plausible, since it does not make any sense. 
RESOLUTION: 1) The 15 minute time period can be used for diagnosis, 
but not to satisfy Tech Spec requirements (per NOTE in ONP-23.1). 
2) Distractor Analysis changed for distractor A to reflect vaM reason that 
distractor is incorrect. 31 and 4) Chanced distractors C and D. 

S !New 

E New. This question is at the Higher cognitive level instead of at the 
Fundamental level. 
RESOLUTION: Changed to Higher cognitive level. 

Bank. LOD = 1, because it requires minimum system knawledge to 
obtain the correct answer. 
RESOLUTION Changed distractors to increase level of difficulty. 

U 



Explanation 

nk low level alarm? 

lam Setpoint is 67%. 

0 state that a mechanical degas is 
OP-lE)toshow<5cc/kg 

spray valve closure." 

Table in the question only apply to the first 3 columns of lights, and the 





2. 
LOD 
11.5) 

5. Other I 6. I 7. 3. PSI metric Flaws 4. Job Content Flaws 

Stem Cue 
Focus 

3= SRO UIEIS Explanation 
UA Only 

S New. 

S Bank. 

X S New. 

S New. 

S New. 

S Bank. 

X S New. 

1 S New. 

Bank. 1) To reduce number of Bank questions from the last 2 exams. 
m o d i  or replace question. 2) In the replacement question. change the 
second part of distractor D lo say lo perform a shutdown margin 
verification. 
RESOLUTION: 1) Replaced question with a Bank questim at the 
Fundamental level. 2) Done. 

New. In the question stem, add “(with instrument 
inaccuracies not included)” after the word “limir‘ in the 
second sentence. 
RESOLUTION: Done. 

I I S IMcdified. 

New. Question is at the Higher cognitive level instead of 
at the Fundamental level. 
RESOLUTION: Changed to High cognitive level. 

S Bank. 
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4. Job G 

Explawation 

Bank. To increase the LOD of the question, change the 
question to ask what the Safety Limit is in Mode 5. Also, 
change the distractors as follows: 
A. 500 psia (corresponds approximately to LTOP settin! 
at 200°F) 
B. 750 psia (corresponds to LTOP setting at Mode 4 lim 
of 300°F) 
C. 2650psta 
D. 2750 psia ( still the correct answer) 
RESOLUTION: Done. 

Bank. 1) Distractors C and D are not plausible that one 
would enter Mode 1 (>5% power) by withdrawing the first 
regulating rod. 2) If the Site Vice President can also 
authorize for the Plant Manager, then distractor B would 
also be correct. If so, may have to change the question 
stem to ask what is the lowest level of authority required tl 
approve the Mode change (or change Site Vice President 
to Operations Manager) 
RESOLUTION: Changed question stem so that the reactc 
is initially critcal at 3% power and to ask for the minimum 
required authorization for the Mode change (if any). Also, 
changed the distractors to reflect plausible conditions for 
the revised question. The revised question is Modified an' 
at the Fundamental level. 

New. Change distractor D to mention above Mode 5 
instead of above Mode 4 

- 
5. Other 

S 
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RESOLUTION: Done. 

Bank. 

S New. 




